supplement.

   During the first quarter of 2009, we classified certain non-core oil and gas producing assets in southeast
Saskatchewan and certain midstream assets in Western Canada as discontinued operations. Since the impact of
these discontinued operations is not material, the financial results for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007
and 2006 have not been restated. The net income of these assets for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007
and 2006 was $124 million, $71 million and $72 million respectively.

S-10

file:////23filesrv01/ljs/Tamara/Talisman Energy, 7.75% Nts due 2019.htm (19 of 99)6/15/2009 10:26:43 AM

file:////23filesrv01/ljs/Tamara/Talisman Energy, 7.75% Nts due 2019.htm

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

   The following table summarizes our consolidated capitalization at March 31, 2009, and as adjusted to give
effect to the issuance of the notes. You should read this table together with the unaudited interim consolidated
financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2009 incorporated by reference in the prospectus. In
the "As Adjusted" column, the U.S. dollar amount of the notes offered hereby has been converted to Canadian
dollars using the Bank of Canada noon buying rate of US$0.7935 per $1.00 at March 31, 2009.

As at

March 31, 2009

   Actual  As Adjusted
   (millions of dollars)

Long-term liabilities:
 Long-term debt   3,717  3,717
 Notes offered hereby   —  882

Total long-term liabilities   3,717  4,599

Shareholders' equity:

 Common shares   2,373  2,373
 Contributed surplus   96  96
 Retained earnings   9,421  9,421
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (99)  (99)

Total shareholders' equity   11,791  11,791

Total capitalization   15,508  16,390

PRO-FORMA INTEREST COVERAGE

   The interest coverage ratios set out below have been prepared and included in this prospectus supplement in
accordance with Canadian disclosure requirements and have been calculated based on information prepared in
accordance with Canadian GAAP.

   For further information regarding interest coverage, reference is made to "Interest Coverage" in the
accompanying prospectus.

   The following interest coverages are calculated on a consolidated basis for the twelve month periods ended
December 31, 2008 and March 31, 2009. In calculating the ratios, the interest expense has been adjusted to give